Operating and maintenance manual
UMA universal diaphragm actuator
Series 811
11.2019 / 1.1
Original instructions
© ARCA Regler GmbH. All rights reserved.
Cover picture background: Freepik.com
Table of contents

5 Type code ARCA Regler GmbH
18 / 44 Series 81111.2019 / 1.1
5 Type code
811 - 2 2 3 2A - O H
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7]
1. Series
811
2. Actuator size
1 U0 diaphragm area 210 cm²
2 UI diaphragm area 320 cm²
3 UIII diaphragm area 720 cm²
5 UV diaphragm area 1440 cm²
3. Yoke (Ø = mounting in mm)
0 without
1 Ø40
2 Ø48
3 Ø56
4 Ø72
5 Ø100
9 Special version
4. Stroke
0 Special
1 10 mm
3 20 mm
4 30 mm
5 45 mm
6 60 mm
7 75 mm
8 100 mm
9 120 mm
5. Spring no.
1A 2054610
1B 2054611
1C 2054615
1D 2054616
2A 2054620
2B 2054621
2C 2054622
2D 2054625
2E 2014987
3A 2054630
3B 2054631
3C 2054632
3D 2054633
ARCA Regler GmbH 5 Type code
Series 811 19 / 4411.2019 / 1.1
5. Spring no.
3E 2054634
3F 2054633 + 2054639
5A 2054650
5B 2054651
5C 2054652
5D 2054658
5E 2054658 + 2054659
5F 3130610
6. Function
O Stem extended by spring (normally
closed)
S Stem retracted by spring (normally
open)
7. Additional equipment
BE Ventilation of the spring chamber
BH HV trestle for attachment
EX Explosion-proof version
H Cover
HB Stroke limiter
HV Manual operation
SB Stem protection bellows
T Low temperature version max. -40
°C
VA Screws VA
Z Peripheral bolt ASME
Example of type designation 811-2232A-O HV VA
Diaphragm actuator 811 – actuator size UI – mounting diameter 48 mm
– stroke 20 mm – spring 2054620 – function normally closed – additional
equipment manual operation + screws VA.
6 Sectional drawings ARCA Regler GmbH
20 / 44 Series 81111.2019 / 1.1
6 Sectional drawings
Some versions of the actuator are illustrated below. Further versions are
possible by combining the different components.
Connections Z1 see section on [9.2] Actuating signal connection
6.1 Parts list
Item Name
1 Split pin
2 * Castle nut
3 Hand wheel
4 Clamping sleeve
5 Hex nut
6 Hand wheel lock
7 Bearing lock
8 Bearing washer
9 Bearing
10 Guide bush
11 Hand wheel spindle
12 Grub screw
13 Threaded bushing
14 Clamping sleeve
15 Grooved pin
16 Clamping ring
17 Hand wheel spindle
18 Cap nut
19 Hex nut
20 Manual operation trestle
21 Hex screw
22 Cover
23 Cylinder head bolt
24 Guide bush
25 * Plain bearing
26 * Sealing element
27 Spacer sleeve
28 Diaphragm cover
29 Hex nut
31 Washer
32 * Diaphragm
33 Diaphragm plate
34 Hex screw
35 Washer
36 Hex nut
37 Stem
ARCA Regler GmbH 6 Sectional drawings
Series 811 21 / 4411.2019 / 1.1
Item Name
38 Compression spring
41 * Sealing element
42 Tightening screw
43 Spring plate
44 Support disc
45 Bearing
46 Spring housing
47 * Plain bearing
48 Cylinder head bolt
49 Serrated washer
54 Stroke dial
55 Yoke
61 Pressure relief valve
62 Protective cap
63 Double nipple
64 Hex screw
65 Washer
66 Diaphragm housing
67 Intermediate ring
68 Intermediate ring